thus it will indirectly improve the financial performance and provide added value for the shareholders
in the future.

In the event that the capital increase with the Rights is carried out prior to the OWK Conversion and
prior to the execution of the PMTHMETD, the shareholders who do not exercise their Rights may
experience a dilution of a maximum of 89.71%.

After the execution of the capital increase with the Rights and in conjunction with the PMTHMETD,
the Company also plans to conduct the OWK Conversion. Thus, after the execution of the transaction
and the OWK Conversion, the shareholders who do not exercise their Rights may experience a dilution
of a maximum of 92.72%.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE TRANSACTION

The following table is the pro forma capital structure of the Company before and after the Transaction
and the OWK Conversion based on the Shareholder Register dated 30 June 2022, with the assumption
that the New Shares issued by the Company are in the maximum amount of 329,614,254,911 shares.

Before the Transaction After the Rights Issue1

After the Transaction and OWK

Conversion

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %*

Authorized Capital

Number of Authorized Capital 30,000,000,000 - 400,000,000,000 - 400,000,000,000 -

Government of the Republic of
Indonesia

Series A Dwiwarna Shares 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00

Series B Shares 15,670,777,620 60.54 165,670,777,620 65.88  185,670,777,620  52.23

PT Trans Airways. - Series B Shares 7,316,798,262 28.27 77,352,872,147  30.76  77,352,872,147  21.76

Public 2,899,000,371 11.19 8,448,821,397  3.36  8,448,821,397  2.38

Creditors Entitled to Receive Equity - - - -  84,028,360,000  23.64

Fully Issued & Paid-up Capital 25,886,576,254 100.00 251,472,471,165  100.00  355,500,831,165  100.00

Portfolio Shares 4,113,423,746  148,527,528,835  44,499,168,835

Note:
1. Pro forma share ownership after the exercise of Rights assumes the participation of public shareholders is only 20% of the

total rights available to be later issued into ordinary shares. This percentage represents the total ownership of public
shareholders with ownership greater than 0.25% of the paid-up capital prior to the exercise of Rights.

2. The PMTHMETD was carried out by issuing new shares which were entirely granted to the Government of the Republic of
Indonesia for the OWK conversion of Rp1 trillion to 20,000,000,000 shares and to Creditors for the conversion of debt into